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of March 11, 1881. The State Government have informed that the Governor of Orissa did not address any press conference at Cuttack on the 10th March or give any side-lights on
t hebudget. On his return to Bhubaneswar from Delhi, some journalists usked him if the Pay Committee's re-
crommendations were going to be put in cold storage and whether the Plan would be cut down with a view to reducing the deficit. The Governour told them that their information was not correct, and added that i1 wads not unlikely that the present deficit which was approximately 25 per cent. of the receipts may have to be reduced.

Price Agreemeni with 0il Companies

Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
*1343. [Shrimatl Mafida Ahmed:
1 Shri Hem Barua:
[_Shri Ramanathan Chettiar:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the ad lhoe price agreement between the Union Government and the major oil companics has been extended until the 30th June. 1961; and

(by if so, when Oil Prices Committee is likely lo prescribe an alternative long-term formula for fixation of prices of petroleum products?

The Minister of Steel. Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Oil Price Enquiry Committee set up by Government in August, 1960 was to have submitted their Report by 31-12-1980: but, due
to the volume of the work involved. it is now expected that the Committee will not be able to submit their Report before 31-5-1861, regarding the principles and elements according to which prices of petroleum products should be determined.
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Publiec Sector Refineries

( Shri Vidya Charan Shukia:

| Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
©1345, < Shri Morarka:

| Shri Nathwani:

|_ Shri Damani:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1003 on the 20th December, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether the cost estimates in respect of the Nunmati and Barauni refineries have since been finalised;

(b) if so, the main features thereof with particular reference to the original ones,
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(c) whether the increase in the cost of foreign exchange has also been included in the revised estimates; and

(d) if so, the extent of the increase and how it is proposed to be met?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) Not yet

{b), (¢) and (d). Do not arise.

Foreign Assistance for Oil Exploration

" Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:

Shri Kodiyan:

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
“1346. { Shri Narayanankutty Menon
Shri Pangarkar:

Shri Hem Barua:

Shri Raghunath Singh:

_ Sardar Igbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
322 on the 21st November, 1980 and
<tate:

(a) how far negotiations with foreign interests regarding exploration and exploitation of oil in our country have progressed; and

(b) with what results?

The Minister of Sitecl, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and
{b). The proposals received from the various oil companies are still under negotiation,

National Restarch Fellowship

*1347. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal: Will the Minister of Sclentific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Research Fellowship has been instituted by the ‘Government; and

(b) if so, what is the criterion on the basis of which it is awarded?

The Minister of Sclentific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun

Kabir): (a) Yes, Sir, The National Research Fellowships Scheme has been in operation since 1955-56.

(b) The Fellowships are awarded for scientific research o post-doctoral standard or for post-graduate research in engineering, Applicants must possess Doctorate degree in science or Master's degree Im ‘engineering.

Profit on Sale of Iron and Steel

*1348 Shri D, C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual prdfit earned by Government{ on iron and steel;

(b) whether Government contemplate to enforce some limit on percentage of profit; and

(c) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken in the direction?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) to (c). The Government is not a dealer in iron and steel. As such the question of a profit does not arise. As the hon. Member is aware, producers of iron and steel sell at prices fixed by Government. They retain only the retention prices. The retention prices are fixed after enquiry and include only a fair margin of profit. The selling prices are higher than the retention prices. The difference between the two is credited to the Iron & Steel Equalisation Fund which is part of the Consolhidated Fund of India,

700-Litre Bucket Wheel Excavator

*1349 Shri Narasimhan: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

ta) whether the trial working of the second 700-litre bucket wheel excavator hasz been started; and thy of w0, its performance?

The Minister of Steel, Minex and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). Not yet, but the trial runs are expected to commence during this very month.

